
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 
12234 

TO: The Honorable Members of the Board of Regents 

FROM: David H. Hamilton

SUBJECT: Report of the Committee on the Professions Regarding 
Licensing Petitions and Degree Conferrals 

DATE: August 29, 2024 

AUTHORIZATION(S): 

SUMMARY 

Issue for Decision (Consent Agenda) 

Should the Regents approve the recommendations of the Committee on the 
Professions pertaining to licensing petitions and degree conferrals as listed on the 
attachment? 

Reason(s) for Consideration 

Required by State Statute. 

Proposed Handling 

This question will come before the Full Board at its September 2024 meeting where 
it will be voted on and action taken. 

Procedural History 

Section 6506(5) of the Education Law and Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board 
of Regents authorize the Regents to waive education, experience and examination 
requirements for a professional license as well as to confer the degree Doctor of Medicine. 

Background Information 

There are six licensing petitions and 31 requests for the conferral of the degree 
of Doctor of Medicine for review and determination. 

Related Regents Items 

Not Applicable. 
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Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Regents approve the recommendations of the 

Committee on the Professions regarding the licensing petitions and degree conferrals. 
 

Timetable for Implementation 
 
Approval of the Committee on the Professions’ recommendations will be effective 

September 10, 2024. 
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Cases Presented to Board of Regents on September 10, 2024                  

SUMMARY REPORT 

 

PROFESSION 

EDUCATION EXAMINATION 

Pre-
Professional 

 
Professional 

Post-
Graduate 

 
Proficiency 

 
Licensing 

Medicine     24-93-60 
To 

24-96-60 
And 

24-102-60  
Restricted 
Dental Faculty 

    24-03-79 

 
EXPERIENCE: 

 
Confer Degree Doctor of Medicine: 

24-46-60C 
To 

24-76-60C 
 
OTHER: 
 

 
Total for fiscal year to date:         81 
 
Total for calendar year to date:    97 
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Board of Regents, September 10, 2024 

 
RESTRICTED DENTAL FACULTY 
24-03-79 
Jorge Vera-Rojas 
Buffalo, New York 
 
(National Autonomous University of Mexico, Mexico City, Mexico, Bachelor of Dental 
Science, August 1991) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Section 6604-b of Article 133 of the Education Law requires an 
applicant for restricted dental faculty license to have completed a total of no less than six 
academic years of preprofessional and professional education, including: courses in general 
chemistry, organic chemistry, biology or zoology, and physics; and not less than four 
academic years of professional dental education satisfactory to the department. 
 
 Immediately after secondary school, Dr. Vera-Rojas completed a four-year 
professional dental education program at the National Autonomous University of Mexico in 
Mexico City, Mexico.  Following that, he completed a two-year master’s degree in Endo-
Meta-Endodontics at Instituto de Estudios Avanzados en Odontologia “Dr Yury Kuttler” in 
Mexico City, Mexico. 
 
 Although Dr. Vera-Rojas has six years of combined education in dentistry, his 
education does not exhibit the pattern of two years of preprofessional education followed by 
a four-year dental program as expected. The Executive Secretary of the State Board for 
Dentistry recommends that Dr. Vera-Rojas’s combination of studies be accepted to fulfill the 
education requirement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 6604-b of Article 133 of the 
Education Law requires:  

 

(1) The completion of a total of no less 
than six academic years of pre-
professional and professional education, 
including:  

 courses in general chemistry, 
organic chemistry, biology or 
zoology and physics; and  

 not less than four academic years 
of professional dental education 
satisfactory to the department 
culminating in a degree, diploma or 
certificate in dentistry recognized by 
the appropriate civil authorities of 

(1)(a) National Autonomous University 
of Mexico, Mexico City, Mexico, 
Bachelor of Dental Science, January 
1986 to August 1991. 

(1)(b) Instituto de Estudios Avanzados en 
Odontologia “Dr Yury Kuttler”, Mexico 
City, Mexico, Maestria en endo-
metaendonocia, August 2017 to August 
2019. 

 



5 

the jurisdiction in which the school 
is located as acceptable for entry 
into practice in the jurisdiction in 
which the school is located. 

(2) Within the last five years, have two 
years of satisfactory practice as a dentist 
or have satisfactorily completed an 
advanced education program in general 
dentistry or in a dental specialty, provided 
such program is accredited by an 
organization accepted by the department 
as a reliable authority for the purpose of 
accrediting such programs (such as the 
commission on dental accreditation). 

(2)  

(3) Evidence of good moral character. (3) Good moral character. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
education requirements be considered fulfilled.   
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MEDICINE 
24-93-60 
Julien Fessler 
Paris, France 
 
(Universite De Paul Sabatier,Toulouse III, UFR De Medicales De Purpan, Toulouse, Haute-
Garonne, France, Diplôme de Fin de Deuxième Cycle des Études Médicales, September 
2010) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from France. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a foreign 
country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American Council 
on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the 
equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Fessler lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The Executive 
Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation submitted in 
support of Dr. Fessler’s application. He recommends that Dr. Fessler’s training be accepted 
as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training required 
for licensure. 

 
Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 

foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Fessler 
obtained his medical license in France in 2016. His French license is active and in good 
standing. Additionally, Dr. Fessler was issued a Specialist Diploma in Anesthesia-
Intensive Care from the Ministry of National Education, University of Antilles on April 14, 
2016. He also received a University Diploma in Acute and Chronic Pain from University 
of Paris Cité formerly University of Paris Descartes on September 20, 2017.  

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 

Fessler’s French license be endorsed, and his Diploma in Acute and Chronic Pain and 
Specialist Diploma in Anesthesia-Intensive Care be accepted to fulfill the proficiency 
examination and the clinical competency requirements for endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Universite De Paul Sabatier 
(Toulouse III), UFR De Medicales De 
Purpan, Toulouse, Haute-Garonne, 
France, Diplôme de Fin de Deuxième 
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Cycle des Études Médicales, 
September 2010.    

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) University Diploma in Acute and 
Chronic Pain for Doctors from Paris Cité 
University formerly University Paris 
Descartes, awarded September 20, 
2017. 

(3) Three years of approved postgraduate 
hospital training. 

(3)(a) Training in Anesthesiology as part 
of third cycle studies at University of 
Antilles in Guadeloupe, France from 
November 2010 through October 2015. 
(b) Clinical Fellowship in 
Anesthesiology, Surgical Resuscitation, 
and Emergency Medicine at Foch 
Hospital in Suresnes, France from 
November 2015 through October 2017. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) French License issued by Conseil 
National de l’Ordre des Médecins, 
License # 24075, January 2016, Paris, 
France. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to the 
Department. 

(5) Diplome d’Etudes Specialises, 
University of Antilles, Pointe-à Pitre 
Guadeloupe, awarded April 14, 2016. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  
(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
24-94-60 
Maximilian Merz 
Buffalo, New York 
 
(Ruprecht Karls University of Heidelberg, Heidelberg, Germany, Arztliche Prufung-Doctor of 
Medicine, May 2012) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from Germany. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a foreign 
country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American Council 
on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the 
equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Merz lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The Executive 
Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation submitted in 
support of Dr. Merz’s application. He recommends that Dr. Merz’s training be accepted as 
the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training required for 
licensure. 

 
Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 

foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Merz 
obtained his medical license in Germany in 2012. His German license is active and in good 
standing. Additionally, Dr. Merz was issued a Specialist Certification in Internal Medicine 
and Hematology and Oncology from the State Medical Association of Baden-Wϋrtemberg 
and the District Medical Association of Nordbaden on April 15, 2019. He also received 
Venia Legendi (Habilitation), Privatdozent Degree from Medical Faculty Heidelberg on 
April 9, 2021.  

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 

Merz’s German license be endorsed, and his Venia Legendi Privatdozent degree and 
Specialist Certificate be accepted to fulfill the proficiency examination and the clinical 
competency requirements for endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Ruprecht Karls University of 
Heidelberg, Heidelberg, Germany, 
Arztliche Prufung, May 2012. 
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(2) Proficiency examination. (2) Venia Legendi (Habilitation), 
Privatdozent, Medical Faculty 
Heidelberg, Heidelberg, Germany, April 
2021. 

(3) Three years of approved postgraduate 
hospital training. 

(3) Fellowship in Hematology and 
Oncology at Heidelberg University in 
Heidelberg, Germany from June 2012 
through December 2018. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Regierungsprasidium Stuttgart, 
Stuttgart, Germany, license issued in 
May 2012. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to the 
Department. 

(5) Specialist Certificate in Internal 
Medicine and Hematology and 
Oncology from State Medical 
Association of Baden-Wϋrtemberg and 
the District Medical Association of 
Nordbaden, Heidelberg, Germany, April 
2019. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  
(9) Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
24-95-60 
Assaf Moore 
Ramat Hasharon, Israel 
 
(Tel Aviv University, Sackler School of Medicine, Tel Aviv, Israel, Doctor of Medicine, June 
2014) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from Israel. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a foreign 
country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American Council 
on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the 
equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Moore lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The Executive 
Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation submitted in 
support of Dr. Moore’s application. He recommends that Dr. Moore’s training be accepted 
as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training required 
for licensure. 

 
Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 

foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Moore 
obtained his medical license in Israel in 2014. His Israeli license is active and in good 
standing. Additionally, Dr. Moore was issued a Specialist Degree Certification in Radiation 
Oncology in 2019. 

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 

Moore’s Israeli license be endorsed, and his Specialist Degree Certification be accepted to 
fulfill the clinical competency requirement for endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Tel Aviv University, Sackler School 
of Medicine, Tel Aviv, Israel, Doctor of 
Medicine, June 2014. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) ECFMG certification 0-804-929-8 
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(3) Three years of approved postgraduate 
hospital training. 

(3)(a) Resident in Radiation Oncology at 
the Davidoff Cancer Center, Beilinson 
Hospital, Rabin Medical Center in Petak 
Tikva, Israel from April 2014 through 
October 2019. 
(b) Fellowship in Brachytherapy at 
Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer 
Center in New York, New York from July 
2020 through June 2021. 
(c) Fellowship in Guided Radiation 
Therapy at Memorial Sloan Kettering 
Cancer Center in New York, New York 
from July 2021 through June 2022. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Israeli Medicine License 1-125591, 
Ministry of Health, Israel, issued March 
6, 2014. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to the 
Department. 

(5) Specialist Degree Certification in 
Radiation Oncology, State of Israel 
Ministry of Health, issued October 23, 
2019. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  
(9) Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
24-96-60 
Jose Luis Peiro Ibanez 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
(Universidad Autonoma De Barcelona, Barcelona, Spain, Licenciado en Medicine Y 
Cirurgia, July 1989) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from Spain. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a foreign 
country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American Council 
on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the 
equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 

Dr. Peiro Ibanez lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The Executive 
Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation submitted in 
support of Dr. Peiro Ibanez’s application. He recommends that Dr. Peiro Ibanez’s training 
be accepted as the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate 
training required for licensure. 

 
Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 

foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Peiro 
Ibanez obtained his medical license in Barcelona, Spain in 1989. His Spanish license is 
active and in good standing. Additionally, Dr. Peiro Ibanez was issued a Titulo de Doctor 
in Pediatrics, Obstetrics and Gynecology. He was issued a Master’s Degree in 
Management Programme and holds a Pediatric Surgery Specialty. 

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. Peiro 

Ibanez’s Spanish license be endorsed, and his Titulo de Doctor, Master’s Degree and 
Specialty be accepted to fulfill the proficiency examination and the clinical competency 
requirements for endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Universidad Autonoma De Barcelona 
 Barcelona, Spain, Licenciado en 
Medicine Y Cirurgia, July 1989. 

(2) Proficiency examination. (2) (a) Pediatric Surgery Specialty, 
Spanish Health Ministry, June 1996. 
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(b) Master’s Degree in Management 
Programme-Clinical Management, Open 
University of Catalonia, June 2012. 

(3) Three years of approved postgraduate 
hospital training. 

(3)(a) Fellowship in Pediatric Surgery at 
University Hospital Vall d’Hebron in 
Barcelona, Spain from January 1991 to 
December 1995. 
(b) Specialized Training in Pediatric 
Cervical/Maxillofacial Surgery and 
Neonatal Surgery at University Hospital 
Vall d’Hebron in Barcelona, Spain from 
January 1996 to January 2001. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Spanish License, registration 
number 26484, issued by Col-legi Oficial 
de Metges de Barcelona, October 1989. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to the 
Department. 

(5) Titulo de Doctor in Pediatrics, 
Obstetrics and Gynecology, University 
Autonoma de Barcelona, July 2014. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  
(9) Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
24-102-60 
Muhammad Arsalan Khan 
Jamaica, New York 
 
(Baqai Medical College, University of Karachi, Karachi, Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, January 1997) 
 
Petition for: Endorsement of applicant’s medical license from Pakistan. 
 
Statement of Problem: Commissioner’s Regulations allow endorsement of an applicant’s 
license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and the applicant has 
not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination. A license granted in a foreign 
country can be endorsed if licensure in that country is regulated by an organization 
designated as responsible for quality assurance and acceptable to the Board of Regents. 
Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily demonstrate completion of an acceptable 
proficiency examination, clinical competency examination, three years of American Council 
on Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the 
equivalent, and five years of satisfactory professional experience.  
 
 Dr. Khan lacks three years of accredited postgraduate training. The Executive 
Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the documentation submitted in 
support of Dr. Khan’s application. He recommends that Dr. Khan’s training be accepted as 
the equivalent of the three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training required for 
licensure. 

 
 Commissioner’s Regulations allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses and diplomate certificates to fulfill the license, proficiency, and 
clinical competency requirements for New York State licensure by endorsement. Dr. Khan 
obtained his medical license in Pakistan in 1997. His Pakistani license is active and in good 
standing. Additionally, Dr. Khan has ECFMG Certification and is a Fellow of the College 
of Physicians and Surgeons having received his Specialist Training in Surgery in January 
2005.  

 
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine recommends that Dr. 
Khan’s Pakistani license be endorsed, and his Fellowship of the College of Physicians and 
Surgeons examination be accepted to fulfill the clinical competency requirements for 
endorsement. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1, 60.3, and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary education, 
including at least 32 months of medical 
education. 

(1) Baqai Medical College, University of 
Karachi, Karachi, Pakistan, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, January 
1997. 
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(2) Proficiency examination. (2) ECFMG Certification 0-565-330-8 
based on USMLE 1 and 2. 

(3) Three years of approved postgraduate 
hospital training. 

(3) (a) Residency in General Surgery at 
Liaquat National Hospital in Karachi, 
Pakistan from October 2000 to October 
2004. 
(b) Clinical Fellow in General Surgery at 
Liaquat National Hospital in Karachi, 
Pakistan from January 2005 to 
December 2007. 
(c) Fellowship in Kidney and Pancreas 
Transplant Surgery at Wake Forest 
University, Baptist Medical Center in 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina from 
July 2014 through July 2016. 
(d) Fellowship in Transplants at the 
University of Colorado, Anshchutz 
Medical Campus in Aurora, Colorado 
from July 2017 through July 2018. 

(4) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4) Pakistan Medical and Dental Council 
Registration 31975-S, May 21, 1997. 

(5) Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable to the 
Department. 

(5) Fellowship of the College of 
Physicians and Surgeons (FCPS) 
examination, Specialist Training in 
Surgery, Karachi, Pakistan, January 
2005. 

(6) Not less than five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(6) Over five years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status in 
the United States. 

(7)  

(8) Evidence of good moral character. (8)  
(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
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MEDICINE 
 
Petition for: Conferral of the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) pursuant to Section 6529 
of the Education Law. 
 
Summary Statement: The petitioners listed below are all graduates of foreign medical 
schools who have been licensed in New York. 
 
The applicable requirements of Section 3.57 of the Rules of the Board of Regents require 
completion of a medical education program in a foreign medical school satisfactory to the 
Department which does not grant the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.), and in which the 
philosophy and curriculum were equivalent, as determined by the Department in 
accordance with the policy of the Board of Regents, to those in programs leading to the 
degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) at medical schools in the United States satisfactory to, 
or registered by, the Board of Regents and the Department. Secondly, petitioners must 
have licensure to practice medicine in New York State in accordance with provisions of 
Section 6524 or 6528 of the Education Law or their equivalent as determined by the Board 
of Regents pursuant to their authority under Section 6506 of the Education Law. 
 
NAME OF PETITIONER QUALIFICATIONS 
24-46-60C 

Gulshan Begum 
Jamaica, NY 11432 

(1) University of Dhaka, Shahbag, 
Bangladesh, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 04/08/1995 

(2) License # 324284, Issued 
06/21/2023 

24-47-60C 
Sarah Chacko 

Port Washington, NY 11050 
 

(1) University of East Anglia, Norwich 
Medical School, Norwich, United 
Kingdom, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 07/21/2015 

(2) License # 328528, Issued 
03/12/2024 

24-48-60C 
Amr Elbakry 

Morgantown, WV 26505 
 

(1) Mansoura University Faculty of 
Medicine, Mansoura, Egypt, Bachelor 
of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
05/28/2012 

(2) License # 325851, Issued 
09/07/2023 

24-49-60C 
Raveena Gill 

Syracuse, NY 13202 
 

(1) Baba Farid University of Health and 
Science, Faridkot, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
05/29/2019 

(2) License # 325893, Issued 
09/11/2023 

24-50-60C 
Aimalohi Gray 

Ballston Lake, NY 12019 
 

(1) Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, 
Dublin, Ireland, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, & Bachelor of 
Obstetrics, 06/06/2013 

(2) License # 317958, Issued 
06/22/2022 
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24-51-60C 
Abiodun Howells 

Middletown, NY 10940 
 

(1) Obafemi Awolowo University College 
of Health Sciences, Ile Ife, Nigeria, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 01/01/1986 

(2) License # 301894, Issued 
11/07/2019 

24-52-60C 
Suganya Manoharan 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 

 

(1) P S G Institute of Medical Sciences 
and Research, Coimbatore, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 04/30/2015 

(2) License # 329421, Issued 
04/22/2024 

24-53-60C 
Saadia Mir 

Levittown, NY 11756 
 

(1) Isra University, Hyderabad, Pakistan, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 02/28/2004 

(2) License # 322986, Issued 
05/03/2023 

24-54-60C 
Padmavathi Murakonda 

Hartsdale, NY 10530 
 

(1) Nagarjuna University, Guntur, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/04/1990 

(2) License # 211425, Issued 
07/30/1998 

24-55-60C 
Dhruv Patel 

New York, NY 10021 

(1) Pramukhswami Medical College, 
Karamsad, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
12/15/2008 

(2) License # 271916, Issued 
08/20/2013 

24-56-60C 
David Power 

New York, NY 10128 
 

(1) University College of Cork, Cork, 
Ireland, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, & Bachelor of 
Obstetrics, 05/29/2015 

(2) License # 327287, Issued 
12/28/2023 

24-57-60C 
Mohammed Rahman 

Pennington, NJ 08534 
 

(1) University Autonoma De 
Guadalajara, Guadalajara, Mexico, 
Physician & Surgeon, 06/24/2013 

(2) License # 328168, Issued 
02/21/2024 

24-58-60C 
Kaleem Rizvon 

Huntington Station, NY 11746 
 

(1) Madras Medical College, Chennai, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 04/27/1991 

(2) License # 207539, Issued 
07/22/1997 

24-59-60C 
Mashal Salehi 

Woodbury, NY 11797 
 

(1) Khyber Medical College, Pashaway, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/26/2005 

(2) License # 273967, Issued 
02/28/2014 
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24-60-60C 
Seema Sharma 

Armonk, NY 10504 
 

(1) SRI Devaraj URS Medical College, 
Kolar, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/19/2000 

(2) License # 237112, Issued 
07/25/2005 

24-61-60C 
Shivendra Shekhar 
Flushing, NY 11367 

 

(1) King George Medical College, 
Lucknow, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
01/06/2009 

(2) License # 329397, Issued 
04/22/2024 

24-62-60C 
Amod Thanju 

Elmhurst, NY 11373 
 

(1) Kathmandu University College of 
Medical Science, Bharatpur, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/11/2003 

(2) License # 325064, Issued 
07/14/2023 

24-63-60C 
Mohamed Yakoub 

New York, NY 10021 

(1) Tanta University Faculty of Medicine, 
Tanta, Egypt, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 06/01/2010 

(2) License # 319754, Issued 
10/04/2022 

24-64-60C 
Farrukh Abbas 

Henrico, VA 23233 

(1) King Edward Medical University, 
Lahore, Pakistan, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
06/12/2010 

(2) License # 285129, Issued 
06/20/2016 

24-65-60C 
Syed Abbas 

Sacramento, CA 95811 
 

(1) Central Park Medical College 
University of Health Sciences, 
Lahore, Pakistan, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
01/13/2016 

(2) License # 321312, Issued 
02/07/2023 

24-66-60C 
Abdulaziz Ahmed 

Denver, CO 90220 
 

(1) Jordan University of Science and 
Technology, Irbid, Jordan, Bachelor 
of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
06/16/2014 

(2) License # 331475, Issued 
06/27/2024 

24-67-60C 
Yaa Asante 

Glen Oaks, NY 10040 
 

(1) University of Ghana Medical School, 
Korle Bu Accra, Ghana, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
02/27/2012 

(2) License # 305529, Issued 
06/12/2020 
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24-68-60C 
Denis Bouboulis 

Darien, CT 06820 
 

(1) University Del Noreste, Tampico, 
Mexico, Physician & Surgeon, 
01/10/1986  

(2) License # 173406, Issued 
01/11/1988 

24-69-60C 
Yasin Essa 

Mt Kisco, NY 10549 
 

(1) University of Tripoli, Tripoli, Libya, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 02/26/2012 

(2) License # 321139, Issued 
01/25/2023 

24-70-60C 
Vanita Gupta 

New York, NY 10018 
 

(1) Dayanand Medical College, 
Ludhiana, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
08/03/1987 

(2) License # 227729, Issued 
03/05/2003 

24-71-60C 
Alessandro Iliceto 

San Diego, CA 92122  
 

(1) The University of Queensland, 
Herston, Australia, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
12/11/2017 

(2) License # 330434, Issued 
05/29/2024 

24-72-60C 
Rahul Lohana 

Ringwood, NJ 07456 
 

(1) Liaquat University of Medical and 
Health Sciences, Jamshoro, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/30/2010 

(2) License # 331501, Issued 
06/27/2024 

24-73-60C 
Mohamed Merghani 
Brooklyn, NY 11234 

 

(1) University of Gezira Faculty of 
Medicine, Wab Madani, Sudan, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 03/26/2000 

(2) License # 317920, Issued 
06/21/2022 

24-74-60C 
Rosa Pari Nana 

Henrietta, NY 14467 
 

(1) National University of San Marcos, 
Lima, Peru, Physician & Surgeon, 
03/28/2016 

(2) License # 331046, Issued 
06/13/2024 

24-75-60C 
Shiana Sekhri 

Jericho, NY 11753 
 

(1) Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences 
& Research, Bathinda, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 03/10/2014 

(2) License # 322082, Issued 
03/22/2023 

24-76-60C 
Su Yi 

Mineola, NY 11501 

(1) Institute of Medicine 1, Yangon, 
Myanmar, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 02/15/2006 
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(2) License # 323700, Issued 
06/06/2023 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions recommends that the 
petitioners be awarded the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) in accordance with 
provisions of Section 6529 of the Education Law 
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